EN    EN
EUROPEAN
COMMISSION
Brussels, 28.7.2016
COM(2016) 510 final
REPORT FROM THE COMMISSION TO THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND
THE COUNCIL
Assessment of the remuneration rules under Directive 2013/36/EU and Regulation (EU)
No 575/2013
{SWD(2016) 265 final}
{SWD(2016) 266 final}
112963/EU  XXV.GP
Eingelangt am 28/07/16
2

EU level8 were a valuable source of data covering the years 2010-2014.
The details of the assessment required by the CRD of the efficiency, implementation and
enforcement of the remuneration rules in general are set out in the Commission Staff Working
Document SWD(2016)265 that accompanies this report. This assessment allowed identifying
a number of rules in respect of which the Commission may consider further action, and a
detailed evaluation of those individual rules is presented in the Commission Staff Working
Document SWD(2016)266. This assessment will be taken into account in the context of the
wider revision of the CRD and CRR now under consideration.
1 Directive 2013/36/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on access to the activity of credit
institutions and the prudential supervision of credit institutions and investment firms.
2 Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements
for credit institutions and investment firms.
3 Recitals 62-68, CRD.
4 Commission Recommendation 2009/384/EC on remuneration policies in the financial services sector, available at
5 Directive 2010/76/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 November 2010 amending Directives
2006/48/EC and 2006/49/EC as regards capital requirements for the trading book and for re-securitisations, and the
supervisory review of remuneration policies.
6 institut für finanzdienstleistungen e.V. (IFF, 2016), report available at http://ec.europa.eu/justice/civil/company-
law/corporate-governance/index_en.htm.
7 Public consultation on impacts of maximum remuneration ratio under Capital Requirements Directive 2013/36/EU (CRD
IV), and overall efficiency of CRD IV remuneration rules (22.10.2015 – 14.01.2016).
8 All publications are available at https://www.eba.europa.eu/regulation-and-policy/remuneration/-/topic-documents/
ckV8kFRsjau9/more.
3
The Commission’s review of the CRD and CRR remuneration rules is also linked to the
Commission’s ongoing work with respect to the Call for Evidence9 on the EU regulatory

part of a CRD-regulated group and have to comply only with the sectoral legislation (which is
very similar to the CRD remuneration rules but does not contain the maximum ratio). It is
important to note that, under the terms of the CRD, staff of UCITS and AIF manager
subsidiaries only need to comply with the CRD remuneration rules applicable to their parent
undertaking if, on the basis of the harmonised criteria for the identification of staff, it is
determined that such staff have a material impact on the risk profile of the CRD group to
which they belong.
16 Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 604/2014 of 4 March 2014 supplementing Directive 2013/36/EU of the
European Parliament and of the Council with regard to regulatory technical standards with respect to qualitative and
appropriate quantitative criteria to identify categories of staff whose professional activities have a material impact on an
institution’s risk profile.
17 EBA ‘Benchmarking of Remuneration practices at Union level and data on high earners’, data as of end 2014.
18 It is worth noting that also at the level of the Financial Stability Board, re-evaluation of the identification of material risk
takers is planned for 2016-2017.
19 Articles 493(2), 498(2), 508(2) and 508(3), CRR.
20 For AIF managers, Directive 2011/61/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on Alternative
Investment Fund Managers, and for UCITS managers, Directive 2009/65/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 13 July 2009 on the coordination of laws, regulations and administrative provisions relating to undertakings for collective
investment in transferable securities (UCITS), amended by Directive 2014/91/EU of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 23 July 2014.
6
C. The rules introduced by CRD III
This section starts with an overall assessment of the various remuneration rules introduced by
CRD III in the aftermath of the 2008 financial crisis (i). It then focuses on the concerns of the